



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**THURSDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**



PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 1323 OF 2008

Appeal under Section 28 of the Hindu Marriage Act 1955, against the Decree and Order dated 03.10.2007 passed in O.P. No.17 of 2002, on the file of the Senior Civil Judge Court, Piler, Chittoor District.

Between:

C.S. Saibaba, S/o C.S.Sreeramulu, Aged about 55 years, Hindu, R/o Gurrakonda, Chittoor District.

...Appellant herein/Petitioner in O.P.

AND

S. Padmavathi @ Padmavathamma, D/o Venkatramaiah, aged about 52 years, Bhavani Type Institute, Sangasamudram, Gurramkonda Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondent herein/Respondent in O.P.

Counsel for the Appellant: Smt. M Suguna (No representation)

Counsel for the Respondent: Sri Chetluru Sreenivas (No representation)

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 1323 of 2008

JUDGMENT:- (per Hon'ble Sri Justice Ravi Nath Tilhari)

This appeal has been filed by the appellant/husband, being aggrieved from the dismissal of his petition seeking divorce under Section 13(1)(ia)(ib) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

2. Today, there is no representation from either side.
3. The matter pertains to the year 2008.
4. The Civil Miscellaneous Appeal is dismissed "for want of prosecution".

No order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions, if any pending, shall also stand closed.

SD/- S.V.S.R. MURTHY

JOINT REGISTRAR

PS &

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division): Piler, Chittoor District.
2. One CC to Smt. M Suguna Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Chetluru Sreenivas Advocate [OPUC]
4. The Section Officer, VR Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
5. **Three CD Copies**

HIGH COURT

DATED:06/02/2025

JUDGMENT

CMA.No.1323 of 2008



**DISMISSING THE CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL
FOR WANT OF PROSECUTION**