

APHC010488902008



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI



MONDAY, THE 27th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 1323 OF 2008

Between:

C.S.Saibaba, S/o.C.S.Sreeramulu Aged about 55 years, Hindu,
R/o.Gurrakonda, Chittoor District.

...Appellant herein/

Petitioner in O.P.

AND

S.Padmavathi @ Padmavathamma, D/o.Venkatramaiah, aged about 52 years
Bhavani Type Institute, Sangasamudram, Gurramkonda Mandal, Chittoor
District.

...Respondent herein/

Respondent in O.P

Appeal Under Section 28 of Hindu marriage act, against the Decree and
Order dated 03.10.2007 passed in O.P. No. 17 of 2002, on the file of the
Senior Civil Judges Court, Piler, Chittoor District;

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s
M.Suguna, Counsel for the Appellant and Sri Chetluru Sreenivas, Counsel for
the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

The present Civil Miscellaneous Appeal is filed against the order dated 03.10.2007 passed in O.P.No.17 of 2002 on the file of the Court of the Senior Civil Judge's Court, Piler, Chittoor District.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant and respondent.

Considering the submissions and as the matter came up after long time, this Court deems it appropriate to refer the matter to the Mediation Centre, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati. The Mediation Centre shall issue necessary notices, fix the date for appearance of the parties, and endeavour to settle the dispute. The said exercise shall be completed within a period of three (3) months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

List the matter on 28.10.2026 for placing the mediation report on record.

SD/- N.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge Court, Piler, Chittoor District.
2. The Secretary, Medication Centre, High Court of AP at Amaravati
3. C.S.Saibaba, S/o.C.S.Sreeramulu , R/o.Gurrakonda, Chittoor District.
4. S.Padmavathi @ Padmavathamma, D/o.Venkatramaiah, Bhavani Type Institute, Sangasamudram, Gurramkonda Mandal, Chittoor District.
(Addressee Nos.3 & 4 by **Speed Post**)
5. One CC to M/s M.Suguna, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri. Chetluru Sreenivas, Advocate [OPUC]
7. The Section Officer, CMA Section, High Court of AP
8. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DR,J

&

AGD,J

DATED:27/07/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 28.10.2026

ORDER

CMA NO. 1323 OF 2008

DIRECTION

